Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Claire Morris

Meeting date: 4 April 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.45 0300 200 6355

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.45-10.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(10.00)

2 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session

with Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

(10.00-10.30) (Pages 1 - 34)
Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

Rhys Jones, Head of Escalation and Enforcement, Healthcare Inspectorate
Wales

Consultation Responses

Research Brief

Paper 1 - Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

Break (10.30-10.45)

3 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session

with the National Chief Police Council
(10.45-11.45) (Pages 35 - 39)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s86819/Mental%20health%20in%20policing%20and%20police%20custody%20-%20consultation%20responses.pdf

Assistant Chief Constable Jonathon Drake, Regional Lead for the National

Chief Police Council

Paper 2 - All Wales Policing

Break (11.45-12.30)

Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session

with representatives of Local Health Boards

(12.30-13.30) (Pages 40 - 79)
Richard Jones, Head of Clinical Innovation and Strategy, Hywel Dda University
Health Board

lan Wile, Director of Operations for Mental Health, Cardiff and Vale University
Health Board

Philip Lewis, Head of Mental Health Nursing, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University
Health Board

Dr Chris O’Connor, Consultant Clinical Psychologist and the Divisional
Director for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities, Aneurin Bevan University

Health Board

Paper 3 - Hywel Dda University Health Board
Paper 4 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
Paper 5 - Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board

Paper 6 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Break (13.30-13.35)

Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session
with the Chair of the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordant

Assurance Group
(13.35-14.20)



Sara Moseley, Chair of the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Assurance

Group

Break (14.20-14.25)

7.1

Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session

with the Minister for Health and Social Services

(14.25-15.25) (Pages 80 - 84)
Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services

Joanna Jordan, Director of Mental Health, NHS Governance & Corporate
Services, Welsh Government

Matt Downton, Senior Medical Officer, Welsh Government

Paper 7 - Welsh Government

Paper(s) to note
(15.25)
Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services regarding Rural

Healthcare

(Pages 85 - 92)
Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of this meeting
(15.25)
Mental health in policing and police custody: Consideration of

evidence
(15.25-15.30)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-12-19 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Briefing paper: Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Short inquiry into mental health in policing and police custody.

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales, March 2019

A

Our role in relation to mental health services for people in crisis

Mental health inspections

1.

HIW assesses whether the NHS is meeting the Health and Social Care
Standards through its inspections. For independent providers the primary
legislation is the Care Standards Act 2000 and HIW considers compliance with
the associated Independent Health Care (Wales) Regulations 2011 and how
providers meet the National Minimum Standards for Wales.

Monitoring the Mental Health Act 1983

2.

HIW also has responsibility for monitoring how services discharge their powers
and duties in rela
[...]
e Crisis Care Concordat;

e Crisis response and whether people with mental health problems can access appropriate
services;

e The role and responsibilities of police officers when meeting people with mental health
problems; and

e Whether there is sustainable and integrated support to prevent repeat contact.

The Crisis Care Concordat steering group should consider whether any changes are necessary,
or should be considered, to legislation; structures; initial and ongoing training; and guidance
and guidelines (for example, the APP and National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
guidelines).

The Crisis Care Concordat steering group should report to the Ministers in DHSC and Home
Office with relevant recommendations, to improve the whole system relating to mental health,
for:

e The Department of Health and Social Care;

e The Home Office;

e The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government;

e NHS England;

e The National Police Chiefs’ Council;

* The Association of Police and Crime Commissioners;

e The College of Policing;

e Public Health England; and

e If necessary, other members of the Crisis Care Concordat steering group.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Pack Page 39 5



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

HSCS(5)-12-19 Papur 3 / Paper 3

Agenda lte s & S"!“G“ i‘;"vaiff [';C:Vd Prifysgol

University Health Board

Policy and Public Affairs Manager
Welsh NHS Confederation

Re: The Health, Social Care and Sport Committee inquiry into Mental
Health in policing and police custody

Thank you for your email of 13 February 2019 requesting written evidence
from Hywel Dda University Health Board on partnership working between the
police, health and social care services (and others), to prevent people with
mental health problems being taken into police custody, to ensure their
appropriate treatment while in custody, and to help ensure the right level of
support is provided when leaving custody.

Please find o
[...]
ing and
encouraging them to seek help. Training is provided to all staff working in
schools/libraries/taxi drivers etc.

Pack Page 54



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
HSCS(5)-12-19 Papur 6 / Paper 6

Aneurin Bevan University Health Board Response to the Health, Social

Care and Sport Committee Inquiry into Mental Health in
Policing and Police Custody

Executive Summary

This submission is made of behalf of Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
and aims to provide relevant information in relation to the inquiry into mental
health in policing and police custody.

Key points to note from this submission include;

Crucial to this is that we have a shared language and understanding
across agencies regarding ‘mental health’.

The majority of individuals do not require access to specialist mental
health services, but agencies must work in partnership with communities
to implement care and support that promotes emotional and
psychological well-being for the entire population.

Within Gwent a multi-agency approach is being taken to transform
support for those with a mental health need who present in crisis. A
number of initiatives within the programme aim to prevent people
experiencing a mental health crisis having to be taken into police custody
and these are described in the paper.

In order to ensure individuals are conveyed to hospital in a manner that
protects the individuals’ privacy and dignity, the Gwent region has
invested in a 24 hour conveyance service.

Within Gwent the number of people arrested under section 136 of the
Mental Health Act 1983, where police custody is being used as the first
place of safety, is 17 people since the implementation of the Police and
Crime Act in December 2017.

Continued challenges within the region include the management of
violent and intoxicated people in the designated health based place of
safety.

We believe that there are appropriate joint working and governance
arrange
[...]
risis Care
Concordat. This group reports to the Gwent Mental Health and Learning
Disability Criminal Justice Planning Forum which in turn reports to the Mental
Health and Learning Disability strategic partnership. The most recent version of
the delivery plan (see attachment) is currently being implemented and
monitored.

In addition to local assurance mechanism senior representation from Gwent
attend the Welsh Government National Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat
Assurance Group. In addition to providing assurance regarding progress being
made in implementing the delivery plan the national group also provides an
opportunity for shared learning and this is welcomed.

At a practice level, Health Board practitioners work in partnership with the
Police and AMHP colleagues to review individual cases where there is
opportunity for learning. This provides an opportunity to review practice in
order to prevent future incidents.

In addition to the formal structures described above a Crisis Support
Community of Practice has also been established across Gwent that brings
together people across Gwent who share a common interest in improving
support for those with a mental health need who experience a crisis and their
carers. The community of Practice is currently meeting three times a year and
has over 100 people on the membership list.

Pack Page 63



9 abed oed

Mental Health Crisis Call Concordat Delivery Plan:
Improving the care and support for people experiencing or at risk of mental health crisis in respect of 135/136 of the

Mental Health Act.

Custodian of the Delivery Plan: Area - Mental Health Criminal Justice Partnership (Planning) Board

Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat: the joint statement

This Concordat is a shared statement of commitment, endorsed by senior leaders from the organisations most heavily

involved in responding to mental health crisis.

The Welsh Government, its partners from the Police, NHS, the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust, Local Autho
[...]
evelopment of pathways Appropriate flow through ABuUHB

Third Sector

Template Crisis Concordat Action Plan




/1 abed xoed

Community Connectors and
Social Prescribers are able to
support people to access their
community and universal
services to support recovery
and staying well

Range of information
available on Dewis that is
regularly updated.

Use of website by public

Data from CC and Social
prescribers

How will we do it?

Key Actions

Planning and Commissioning

Improvement
Approach/Training and
Development

How will we know?

Who is Responsible?

Lead Agency
Time-scale

Theme 5: Data and analysis

Nationally agreed
performance measures and
performance information
to enable benchmarking
and comparison

Single data collection tool for
all agencies with appropriate
and relevant data

National tool /Regional tool is
developed and agreed

Tool is rolled out

Quarterly reporting data is
analysed and where indicated
partners act on the system to
seek improvement

Performance against the
indicators across partners
is tracked and supports
improved performance.

Audits provide quality
assurance and governance

Welsh Government
then Area MH/CJ
partnership boards

Template Crisis Concordat Action Plan




g) abed yoed

How will we do it?

How will we know?

Who is Responsible

delivery group complete

template population and
agree highlanders to take
forward key actions

Plan template is shared with
Community of Practice for
views and consultation.

Template updated following
consultation

MHCJPB approves the
delivery plan and monitors
progress against key actions
quarterly via exceptions
reporting from the Chair of
the Delivery Group.

Identify suitable/appropriate
digital platform to publish
the plan across the region

Delivery Plan across Gwent are
identified and a presentation is
designed.

Link with training and workforce
development leads across the
region and across partnerships
to raise awareness of the new
plan with staff

Third sector to consider
promoting w
[...]
s showing this data was published on 31 January 2018, showing the 2016-17
data. However, following changes to the Mental Health Act relating to police powers and
responsibilities under Sections 135 and 136 in December 2017, the Welsh Government has
decided it is appropriate to cease collecting data on the ‘Use of Sections 135 and 136 of the
Mental Health Act 1983’ on an annual basis via the KP90 form. In future, the data will be
published via the quarterly Section 135 and 136 data that health boards currently return
directly to Welsh Government.

To strengthen the current data on the use of Section 135 and 136 of the Mental Health Act
1983, the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Assurance Group established a task and
finish group to co-produce a revised data set with policing, health boards, local authorities
and Mental Health Act administrators in Wales. The data set is currently being piloted with a
view to formal implementation from 1 April, following approval by the Welsh Information
Standards Board. The statistical accuracy and suitability of the data for publication will be
reliant on all agencies completing and recording the necessary operational information.

In response to the specific questions you have raised, | have responded where data is
provided by health boards or where data is available to us. As you will understand, | am
unable to respond to the specific requests relating to data held by the police. For example,
the number of people taken into custody who may have mental health difficulties but have
not been arrested under Mental Health Act powers. This information would need to be
obtained directly from the police forces in Wales who may have this information under

separate reporting requirements to the Home Office.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd . Cardiff Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn goh
[...]
delivery
of the training programme will result in a need to increase capacity particularly across primary care.

Pack Page 91



	Agenda
	2 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
	Paper 1 - Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

	3 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with the National Chief Police Council
	4 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with representatives of Local Health Boards
	Paper 4 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 5 - Cwm Taf University Health Board
	Paper 6 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	MHP06 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
	MHP06 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board annexe


	6 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services
	7.1 Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services regarding Rural Healthcare





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 April 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 15.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5314 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Vikki Howells AM (In place of Jayne Bryant AM) 

Darren Millar AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Rhys Jones, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Richard Jones, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Ian Wile, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Philip Lewis, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Dr Chris O'Connor, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Sara Moseley, Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

Assurance Group 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

http://senedd.tv/


Joanna Jordan, Welsh Government 

Matt Downton, Welsh Government 

Jonathon Drake, National Police Chiefs Council 

Committee Staff: 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Bethan Kelham (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM and Neil Hamilton AM. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM, Vikki Howells AM attended as a 

substitute. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM, Darren Millar AM attended as a 

substitute. 

 

  

2 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with 

Healthcare Inspectorate Wales  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. 

3 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with 

the National Police Chiefs' Council  

3.1 The committee received evidence from ACC Jonathon Drake, the regional lead for 

the National Police Chiefs’ Council. 

3.2 ACC Jonathon Drake agreed to provide further information on the number of 135 

and 136 orders that have been issued to young people under 18 years old in Wales.  



4 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with 

representatives of Local Health Boards  

4.1 The committee received evidence from representatives of Health Boards.  

5 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with 

the Chair of the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordant Assurance 

Group  

5.1 The committee received evidence from the Chair of the Mental Health Crisis Care 

Concordat Assurance Group. 

6 Mental health in policing and police custody: Evidence session with 

the Minister for Health and Social Services  

6.1 The committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services.  

6.2 The Welsh Government agreed to share the available data sets from the national 

Concordat Assurance Group. 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services regarding Rural Healthcare  

7.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

8.1 The Committee agreed the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the 

meeting.  

9 Mental health in policing and police custody: Consideration of 

evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


